

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

SHERIFF KEVIN THOM, in his
official capacity as Pennington
County Sheriff, and COLONEL
RICK MILLER, in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the
South Dakota Highway Patrol,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STEVE BARNETT, in his official
capacity as South Dakota Secretary
of State,

Defendant,

and

SOUTH DAKOTANS FOR
BETTER MARIJUANA LAWS,
RANDOLPH SEILER, WILLIAM
STOCKER, CHARLES
PARKINSON, and MELISSA
MENTELE,

Intervenor Defendants/
Appellants.

Appeal No. 29546

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SOUTH DAKOTANS FOR BETTER
MARIJUANA LAWS, RANDOLPH SEILER, WILLIAM STOCKER,
CHARLES PARKINSON, and MELISSA MENTELE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES | 2 |
| I. Did the circuit court err when it concluded that Thom had standing to sue the state in his official capacity as county sheriff? | 2 |
| II. Did the circuit court err when it concluded that Miller had standing to sue the state in his official capacity as State Highway Patrol Superintendent?..... | 2 |
| III. Did the circuit court err when it determined that the challenge to Amendment A’s placement on the November 2020 ballot could not be brought until after the election? | 3 |
| IV. Did the circuit court err when it determined that Amendment A plainly and palpably violated the South Dakota Constitution because it contained multiple subjects that had no rational relationship? | 4 |
| V. Did the circuit court err when it determined that Amendment A plainly and palpably violated the South Dakota Constitution because it instituted far-reaching changes to South Dakota’s basic governmental plan?..... | 4 |
| VI. Did the circuit court err when it concluded it did not have the legal authority to separate any unconstitutional provisions? | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. Thom did not have standing to bring this declaratory judgment action in his official capacity..... | 11 |
| A. County officials, as a matter of law, cannot sue the State. | 12 |
| B. Thom does not meet the established criteria for standing. | 13 |
| II. Miller did not have standing to bring this declaratory judgment action in his official capacity..... | 17 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | As with Thom, Miller has no standing..... | 17 |
| B. | The Executive Order cannot cloak Miller with standing..... | 18 |
| III. | Thom and Miller’s decision to file this lawsuit after the election precludes their claims as untimely. | 22 |
| A. | Governor Noem, and Thom and Miller, passed up earlier opportunities to challenge Amendment A. | 23 |
| B. | Waiver and laches preclude these claims. | 26 |
| C. | The law does not preclude pre-election procedural challenges. . | 29 |
| IV. | Amendment A does not violate the single-subject rule. | 37 |
| A. | South Dakota courts apply a broad interpretation of what constitutes a single subject. | 39 |
| B. | The circuit court erred when it determined that parts of Amendment A were not reasonably germane to its purpose. | 41 |
| V. | Amendment A did not require a constitutional convention. | 52 |
| A. | Amendments may add a new article to the Constitution. | 53 |
| B. | Amendment A was not a far-reaching change to South Dakota’s basic plan of government. | 54 |
| VI. | Even if Amendment A is unconstitutional, the circuit court erred when it failed to separate and sever the unconstitutional provisions. | 71 |
| | CONCLUSION | 75 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Accts. Mgmt., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 484 N.W.2d 297 (S.D. 1992)..... | 39, 41 |
| <i>In re Admin. of the C.H. Young Revocable Living Tr.</i> , 2008 S.D. 43, 751 N.W.2d 715..... | 27 |
| <i>Apland v. Bd. of Equalization for Butte Cnty.</i> , 2013 S.D. 33, 830 N.W.2d 93..... | 8 |
| <i>Baker v. Atkinson</i> , 2001 S.D. 49, 625 N.W.2d 265..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barnhart v. Herseth</i> , 222 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 1974)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors of Linn Cnty. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>Beinert v. Yankton Sch. Dist.</i> , 63-3, 507 N.W.2d 88 (S.D. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Black Bear v. Mid-Cent. Educ. Coop.</i> , 2020 S.D. 14, 941 N.W.2d 207..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-20-02321-PHX-DJH, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020) | 27 |
| <i>Brendtro v. Nelson</i> , 2006 S.D. 71, 720 N.W.2d 670..... | 62, 66 |
| <i>Byre v. City of Chamberlain</i> , 362 N.W.2d 69 (S.D. 1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Christensen v. Gale</i> , 917 N.W.2d 145 (Neb. 2018)..... | 3, 33, 49 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Cranmer v. Thorson</i> , 68 N.W. 202 (S.D. 1896) | 3, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Dakota Systems, Inc. v. Viken</i> , 2005 S.D. 27, 694 N.W.2d 23..... | 5, 72, 73 |
| <i>Danforth v. City of Yankton</i> , 25 N.W.2d 50 (S.D. 1946) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Stanley</i> , 2008 S.D. 111, 757 N.W.2d 756..... | 8 |
| <i>Edgemont Sch. Dist. 23-1 v. S.D. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 1999 S.D. 48, 593 N.W.2d 36..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State ex rel. Evans v. Riiff</i> , 42 N.W.2d 887 (S.D. 1950) | 3, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Hensley v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 53 N.E.3d 639 (Mass. 2016) | 48 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)..... | 50 |
| <i>Indep. Cmty. Bankers Ass'n of S.D., Inc. v. State</i> , 346 N.W.2d 737 (S.D. 1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2020 S.D. 39, 946 N.W.2d 1..... | 8 |
| <i>Kanaly v. State</i> , 368 N.W.2d 819 (S.D. 1985) | 37, 39, 50 |
| <i>Kolb v. Monroe</i> , 1998 S.D. 64, 581 N.W.2d 149..... | 26 |
| <i>Larkin v. Gronna</i> , 285 N.W.59 (N.D. 1939) | 51 |
| <i>Legislature of Cal. v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991) | 56, 58 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McIntyre v. Wick</i> , 558 N.W.2d 347 (S.D. 1996) (Sabers, J., dissenting) | 35 |
| <i>Meierhenry v. City of Huron</i> , 354 N.W.2d 171 (S.D. 1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mettet v. City of Yankton</i> , 25 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 1946) | 41 |
| <i>Noel v. Cunningham</i> , 5 N.W.2d 402 (S.D. 1942) | 26 |
| <i>Nooney v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 2015 S.D. 102, 873 N.W.2d 497 | 14 |
| <i>In re Request of Janklow</i> , 530 N.W.2d 367 (S.D. 1995) | 23, 32 |
| <i>S.D. Educ. Ass'n/NEA v. Barnett</i> , 1998 S.D. 84, 582 N.W.2d 386 | 5, 71, 72, 74 |
| <i>S.D. State Fed'n of Lab. AFL-CIO v. Jackley</i> , 2010 S.D. 62, 786 N.W.2d 372 | 3, 32, 45 |
| <i>S.D. Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. S.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 N.W.2d 682 (S.D. 1981) | 66 |
| <i>Schafer v. Shopko Stores, Inc.</i> , 2007 S.D. 116, 741 N.W.2d 758 | 8 |
| <i>Sherburn v. Patterson Farms, Inc.</i> , 1999 S.D. 47, 593 N.W.2d 414 | 8 |
| <i>Simpson v. Tobin</i> , 367 N.W.2d 757 (S.D. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Sorrels v. Queen of Peace Hosp.</i> , 1998 S.D. 12, 575 N.W.2d 240 | 65 |
| <i>State v. Outka</i> , 2014 S.D. 11, 844 N.W.2d 598 | 21 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>To His Excellency Wollman</i> , 268 N.W.2d 820 (S.D. 1978) | 23 |
| <i>In re Tod</i> , 81 N.W. 637 (S.D. 1900) | 3, 20 |
| <i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 951 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2020) | 27 |
| <i>W. Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 318 N.W.2d 126 (S.D. 1982) | 26 |
| <i>Watland v. Lingle</i> , 85 P.3d 1079 (Haw. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitutions | |
| Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 2 | 43 |
| Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16(2) | 42 |
| Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16(2)(c) | 64 |
| Colo. Const. art. XIX, § 1 | 43 |
| Colo. Const. art. XIX, § 2 | 42, 43 |
| Fla. Const. art. X, § 29(b) | 43 |
| Mo. Const. art. XIV, § 1(2) | 43 |
| S.D. Const. art. V, § 5 | 23, 32 |
| S.D. Const. art. XXIII § 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| S.D. Const. art. XXIII § 2 | 5, 53 |
| S.D. Const. art. IV, Historical Note; 1972 S.D. Session Laws, ch. 1 | 69 |
| S.D. Const. art. V, Historical Note; 1972 S.D. Session Laws, ch. 2 | 70 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| S.D. Const. art. X, Historical Note; 1972 S.D. Session Laws, ch. 3..... | 70 |
| S.D. Const. art. XXIV, Historical Note; 1915 S.D. Session Laws, ch. 231 | 54 |
| Statutes | |
| S.D.C.L. § 2-1-11 | 40, 45 |
| S.D.C.L. § 2-1-14 | 24 |
| S.D.C.L. § 2-1-17.1 | 24 |
| S.D.C.L. § 2-1-18 | 24 |
| S.D.C.L. § 35-1-2..... | 57 |
| S.D.C.L. § 35-10-1 | 57 |
| S.D.C.L. § 38-35-1(2) | 43 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1933 S.D. Session Laws, ch. 128 | 54 |
| 2017 S.D. Sess. Laws, HB 1069 | 68 |
| 2020 S.D. Sess. Law ch. 176, 2020 HB 1008..... | 58 |
| 16 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 41 (Feb. 2021 update)..... | 30 |
| Richard L. Hasen, <i>Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming U.S. Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 937 (2005) | 34 |
| S.D. Sec’y of State, <i>Past South Dakota ballot question titles and election returns from 1890 – 2016</i> , page 25, available at https://sdsos.gov/elections-voting/upcoming-elections/ballot-question-information/general-ballot-question-information.aspx (last accessed March 3, 2021 | 68 |
